

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).3734/2011

B. XAVIER (DEAD)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

KHAMARUNNISA (DEAD) & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 175404/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 175406/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 262534/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 16-12-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos.175404/2024, 175406/2024 & 262534/2024:-

The application for substitution is filed by the learned counsel for the applicant(s) with delay of 2687 days.

Learned counsel for the applicant(s), inviting the attention of the Court to the reasons stated in the delay condonation application, specifically paragraph no. 3, submits that the delay occurred due to *bona fide* reasons.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the applicant(s), all the applications are allowed.

Appellant(s) are granted four weeks time to bring on record

the LRs of respondent nos.1 and 4.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(Nidhi Bhardwaj)
Assistant Registrar